
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 20th February, 2018 at 2.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
Roger Clarke
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Liz Kitchen

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/17/2564 - Oak Tree View and Lane Top, Nutbourne Road, Pulborough 15 - 26

Ward: Pulborough & Coldwaltham 
Applicant: Mr Simon Staples

7. DC/17/1499 - Firtops, Grove Lane, West Chiltington 27 - 44

Ward: Chanc
[...]
e Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (South)
16 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, David Coldwell, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, 
David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Claire Vickers and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Roger Clarke and 
Ben Staines

Absent: Councillors: Liz Kitchen

PCS/55  MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 19 December 
2017 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/56  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/17/2639 and SDNP/17/02592/FUL – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a 
personal interest because he knew some of the speakers and neighbouring 
residents.  He took no part in the debate and abstained from voting on the 
application.

PCS/57  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/58  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged and appeal decisions, as circulated, was noted.

PCS/59  DC/17/2111 - ROBELL WAY, STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
works along Robell Way including: realigning the southern kerb line; introducing 
double yellow lines along the length of the road; resurfacing the road and 
footpath; and the introduction of areas of soft landscaping. The application had 
been deferred by the Committee in November 2017 to allow further discussions 
between the applicant and adjacent business owners with a view to addressing 
concerns regarding access to the commercial units (Minute No. PCS/43 
(21.11.17) refers).  In the light of these discussions the applicant had submitted 
amendments to the proposal.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
16 January 2018

2

The application site was located southwest of Water Lane in Storrington and 
was a private roadway and access to the Water Lane Trading Estate.  It would 
also be the vehicular access for a new residential development of 98 dwellings 
that had recently been approved.   

Members were referred to the previous report which contained details of 
relevant policies, planning history, the outcome of consultations and a planning 
assessment of the original proposal.  The consultation response from the 
Highway Authority commenting on the revised plans was noted by the 
Committee.

In response to consultation on the amended scheme, the Parish Council had 
raised concerns regarding the narrowing of the road and had sought advice 
from the Highway Authority and, since preparation of the report, had raised no 
objection. Nine further letters of objection had been received.  Three letters had 
also been received withdrawing previous objections. One member of the public 
spoke in objection to the application, and a representative of the applicant 
spoke in support of it.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment of the amended 
proposal and considered whether the concerns of local businesses, regarding 
access for larger vehicles when manoeuvring into Robell Way and accessing 
the industrial units, had been satisfactorily addressed. 

Members considered that effective enforcement of the proposed double yellow 
lines was essential to prevent parked vehicles narrowing the road further and 
restricting access. Members therefore agreed that the applicant should submit a 
Parking Management Plan to establish how parking enforcement would be 
effectively sustained.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2111 be determined by the Head of 
Development with a view to approval subject to an additional 
condition requiring the submission of a satisfactory Parking 
Enforcement Management Plan, with the discharge of this condition 
to be in consultation with the Local Members.  

PCS/60  DC/17/2639 - DOWNSVIEW FARM, CLAY LANE, COOTHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single storey agricultural training building, with a maximum 
ridge height of 3.6 metres, within the farmyard. The building would include 
training rooms for agricultural and butchery course related to the use of the 
farm, overnight accommodation for trainees, kitchen areas and bathroom/WCs.

The application site was located in the countryside, partly within the South 
Downs National Park (SDNP) but also within the Horsham District, southwest of 
the built up area of Storrington. The site was the working farmyard with access 

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
16 January 2018

3

3

via a track from Clay Lane.  There was a cold store and other agricultural 
outbuildings. The site was screened by a natural bund to the north, and there 
were established shrubs and trees to the south.

Because the application site straddled two planning authorities, the SDNP and 
Horsham District Council (HDC), a concurrent application SDNP/17/02592/FUL 
for the proposal had also been submitted for consideration by this Committee.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. A mobile 
home on the site, which had been granted temporary permission, was currently 
the subject of an enforcement case.

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.  Storrington and 
Sullington Parish Council objected to the application. Three letters of objection 
had been received. Three members of the public spoke in objection to this 
application.    

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; diversification of the existing agricultural use; its visual impact on 
the rural setting; neighbouring amenity; and transport and parking.  

Officers advised that an additional condition was recommended relating to 
levels to ensure that the building has the correct ground level.  Members were 
also concerned that the unauthorised building on the site, which the applicants 
had stated would be reused for this development, should be removed through a 
condition. Officers therefore suggested an additional condition for its removal 
prior to the first use of the building now proposed.

Members were concerned that the proposed building should be used for its 
stated purpose only and discussed the need for assurance that the proposed 
business was viable. 

Members discussed the poor condition of Clay Lane and suggested that officers 
request the Highway Authority review its condition.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2639 be determined by the Head of 
Development with a view to approval subject to the submission of an 
acceptable Business Plan, in consultation with the Local Members, 
and the addition of: (i) a condition relating to levels; and (ii) a 
condition to secure the removal of the existing unauthorised building 
prior to first use of the new building.

Page 9



Planning Committee (South)
16 January 2018

4

PCS/61  SDNP/17/02592/FUL - DOWNSVIEW FARM, CLAY LANE, COOTHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single storey agricultural training building, with a maximum 
ridge height of 3.6 metres, within the farmyard. The building would include 
training rooms for agricultural and butchery course related to the use of the 
farm, overnight accommodation for trainees, kitchen areas and bathroom/WCs.

The application site was located in the countryside, partly within the South 
Downs National Park (SDNP) but also within the Horsham District, southwest of 
the built up area of Storrington. The site was the working farmyard with access 
via a track from Clay Lane.  There was a cold store and other agricultural 
outbuildings. The site was screened by a natural bund to the north, and there 
were established shrubs and trees to the south.

Because the application site straddled two planning authorities, the SDNP and 
Horsham District Council (HDC), a concurrent application DC/17/2639 for the 
proposal had also been submitted for consideration by this Committee.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. A mobile 
home on the site, which had been granted temporary permission, was currently 
the subject of an enforcement case.

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee. The Parish Council raised 
no objection subject to a non-severance condition. Ten letters of objection had 
been received, including one from the Wiggonholt Association.  Two members 
of the public spoke in objection to this application, and the applicant addressed 
the committee in support of proposal.    

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; diversification of the existing agricultural use; its visual impact on 
the rural setting; neighbouring amenity; and transport and parking.  

Officers advised that an additional condition was recommended relating to 
levels to ensure that the building has the correct ground level.  Members were 
also concerned that the unauthorised building on the site, which the applicants 
had stated would be reused for this development, should be removed through a 
condition. Officers therefore suggested an additional condition for its removal 
prior to the first use of the building now proposed.

Members were concerned that the proposed building should be used for its 
stated purpose only and discussed the need for assurance that the proposed 
business was viable. 

Page 10



Planning Committee (South)
16 January 2018

5

5

Members discussed the poor condition of Clay Lane and suggested that officers 
request the Highway Authority review its condition.

RESOLVED

That planning application SDNP/17/02592/FUL be determined by the 
Head of Development with a view to approval subject to the 
submission of an acceptable Business Plan, in consultation with the 
Local Members, and the addition of: (i) a condition relating to levels; 
and (ii) a condition to secure the removal of the existing unauthorised 
building prior to first use of the new building.

The meeting closed at 3.35 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (South) 
Date: 20th February 2018

Report on Appeals: 05/01/2018 – 07/02/2018

1. Appeals Lodged

HDC have received notice from the Department of Communities and Local Government that the f
[...]
k



El
1

2
3

28.7m
24.6m

The

Rise

Sub Sta

Rosary

NUTBOURNE ROAD

Goat Cottage

Ragmans Castle

Tinkers Green

Old Pumphouse

Sunning Dale

Inglenook Cottage

Nutbourne Ridge

Horsecroft Tanners

Twitten Orchard

Lane Top

The Old Malthou

Malthouse Cotta

Nutbourne Com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/2564

Not Set

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

08/02/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Nicola Pettifer Tel: 01403 215238

DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 20 February 2018

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of a two-storey four bedroom dwelling with detached garage, 
associated hardstanding and alterations to access

SITE: Firtops Grove Lane West Chiltington Pulborough West Sussex RH20 
2RD  

WARD: Chanctonbury

APPLICATION: DC/17/1499

APPLICANT: Name: Mr & Mrs P Barker   Address: c/o Agent       

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: Councillors requested the case be deferred to 
consider design and impact

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 The application was first reported to the December 2017 Committee meeting, whereby it 
was resolved to defer the application to allow the development to be reconsidered in terms 
of its potential impact on the amenities of Firswood Cottage and to achieve a design which 
is considered to be more in keeping with the Wells Cottages style prevalent in the 
immediate setting.

1.2 A copy of the original Committee Report is attached at Appendix A.

1.3 Amended drawings have been received which show the building and the garage both s
[...]
For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Emma Parkes Tel: 01403 215187

DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT REPORT

TO: Planning Committee (South)

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 20th February 2018

DEVELOPMENT:

Development of the site to provide 23 dwellings and 6 flats with ancillary 
parking, garaging, and landscaping, and the construction of a 106-space 
station car park, all served by new access on to Stopham Road.  
Construction of private parking bays to serve existing dwellings on 
Stopham Road served by new access from Stopham Road.

SITE: Land Adjacent Railway Cottages and Pulborough Railway Station 
Stopham Road Pulborough West Sussex

WARD: Pulborough and Coldwaltham

APPLICATION: DC/16/0728

APPLICANT: Willowmead & Network Rail

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA:  At the discretion of the Head of Planning

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to the completion of a Legal 
Agreement by no later than 23rd March 2018. In the event a suitably 
worded Legal Agreement has not been completed by 23rd March 2018, 
or other later date as agreed by the Director of Planning, Economic 
Development and Property, to refuse the application in consultation with 
local members.  

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 This Application was considered by Members at the 16 August 2016 Development 
Management (South) Committee, with Members determining to grant planning permission 
subject to the completion of a legal agreement to secure a number of benefits including the 
delivery of a 106 space station car park extension and associated highway improvements.  
The published minutes of the 16th August 2016 meeting record that, in addition to the 
matters set out in the agenda report of the application: 

“Since publication of the report the applicant’s Landscape Architect had submitted 
additional information in response to concerns regarding the landscape impact of the 
pr
[...]
ust 2017 of the Council’s implementation of CIL charging from 1st 
October 2017.  On 13 September 2017, the Applicant’s Agent advised that they would not 
be in a position to complete the s106 before CIL implementation, and suggested an 
Extension of Time for determination to 30th November 2017 as a realistic date by which the 
Applicants would be able to complete the s106 Agreement.   

2.5 Due to pressures in the Council’s Legal Team, the Council’s solicitor was not in a position 
to respond to the 2nd October draft until 15th November 2017, and Officers sought a further 
Extension of Time to allow completion before Christmas 2017.  In response, the Applicant 
has provided a commitment that they will provide a Completed s106 Agreement in time for 
a decision to be issued before the end of February 2018. This commitment was re-iterated 
in email exchanges in mid-January 2018 when a further revised draft was submitted to the 
Council.  

2.5 Whilst the Applicants are continuing to commit to completing the legal agreement by the 
end of February 2018, in light of the repeated delays, many of which it is accepted were not 
at the direct fault of the Applicant,  Officers are seeking Members authority to refuse the 
application in the event that a satisfactory s106 Agreement is not Completed by the 
Applicant by 23rd March 2018, or other later date as agreed by the Director of Planning, 
Economic Development and Property in consultation with Local Members. 

2.6 As referred to above, Members should note that since this application was considered by 
the Committee in August 2016, the Council has adopted and implemented a CIL charging 

Page 47



schedule.  As such, contributions which were previously secured through a ‘tariff-style’ 
formula are now covered by CIL payments.  This includes education, libraries, play areas 
and open space contributions.  The only items to be secured through a s106 Agreement in 
connection with this application are now the provision of affordable housing, the completion 
of off-site highway works and the construction and commencement of use of the proposed 
car park.   

2.7 As set out in the minutes of the 16th August 2016 meeting (extract copied in section 1.1, 
above), Members’ resolution to grant planning permission contrary to Officers’ 
recommendation relied on securing the benefits listed, in order to outweigh the harm 
arising from the landscape impacts of development and the conflict with the spatial strategy 
for growth set out in the HDPF.  If those benefits are not secured, then there are insufficient 
material considerations to outweigh the harm arising as a result of the conflict with the 
Development Plan.  As such, in the event that the application is refused, the reasons for 
refusal would be as originally recommended by Officers, and not solely related to the 
absence of a completed Legal Agreement. 

 
3. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)

3.1 Horsham District Council has adopted a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule which took effect on 1st October 2017.

3.2 It is considered that this development constitutes CIL liable development.  At the time 
of drafting this report the proposal involves the following:

Use Description Proposed Existing Net Gain
District Wide Zone 1 2727 0 2727

Total Gain
Total Demolition 0

3.3 Please note that exemptions and/or reliefs may be applied for up until the commencement 
of a chargeable development.

3.4 In the event that planning permission is granted, a CIL Liability Notice will be issued 
thereafter.  CIL payments are payable on commencement of development.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 A. To grant planning permission subject to appropriate conditions and the completion of a 
Legal Agreement securing the provision of affordable housing, the completion of off-site 
highway improvements and the completion of a public car park with level pedestrian access 
to the western station platform by no later than 23rd March 2018. 

1. A con
[...]
S8233:2014 and shall include provision of appropriate 
alternative ventilation where appropriate. The scheme shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme as approved by the 
local planning authority shall be fully installed before the development is occupied. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of future occupiers of the development, in 
accordance with Policy 24 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (Adopted 
November 2015).

28. Pre-Commencement Condition: Prior to the commencement of the development 
hereby permitted, the developer shall provide evidence that their approved building 
control provider has been notified of the requirement to apply the optional requirement 
for water efficiency to the development (limiting water use within the dwellings hereby 
permitted to less than 110 litres per person per day). The development shall thereafter 
be carried out in accordance with the optional requirement for water efficiency 
standard set out in the Building Regulations. 
Reason: In the interests of managing water use in this area of Serious Water Stress, in 
accordance with Policy 37 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015)

Page 53



29. Pre-Occupation Condition: Prior to their first occupation, each dwelling shall be 
provided with the necessary infrastructure to enable connection to high-speed 
broadband internet.
Reason: To ensure a sustainable development that meets the needs of future 
occupiers by providing a greater opportunity for home working and a reduction in car-
based commuting and to comply with Policy 37 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

4.2 B. In the event a suitably worded Legal Agreement has not been completed by 23rd March 
2018, or other later date as agreed by the Director of Planning, Economic Development 
and Property, to refuse the application in consultation with local members for the following 
reasons:  

1 The application site is located outside of th
[...]
8 – Stopham Road)

Contact Officer: Emma Parkes Tel: 01403 215187

DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT REPORT

TO: Development Management Committee (South)

BY: Development Manager

DATE: 16 August 2016

DEVELOPMENT:

Development of the site to provide 23 dwellings and 6 flats with ancillary 
parking, garaging, and landscaping, and the construction of a 106-space 
station car park, all served by new access on to Stopham Road.  
Construction of private parking bays to serve existing dwellings on 
Stopham Road served by new access from Stopham Road.

SITE: Land Adjacent Railway Cottages and Pulborough Railway Station 
Stopham Road Pulborough West Sussex

WARD: Pulborough and Coldwaltham

APPLICATION: DC/16/0728

APPLICANT: Willowmead & Network Rail

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA:  (1) The application, if permitted, would 
represent a Departure within the meaning of the 
Town and Country (Development Plans and 
Consultations) (Departures) Directions 1999
(2) The Parish Council have requested the 
opportunity to address the Committee. 
(3) More than 5 representations contrary to the 
Officers’ recommendation have been received.

RECOMMENDATION: To refuse the application 

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application follows refusal of DC/15/1025 which proposed development of 24 dwellings 
and 4 flats with a 106 space station car park.  The application proposes the erection of 29 
dwellings, comprising 23 houses and 6 flats, of which 10 would be affordable.  Also 
proposed is the construction of a car park to serve Pulborough Rail Station and highway 
works to Stopham Road, including the erection of bollards to prevent parking on certain 
stretches of verge, creation of surfaced parking laybys intended for use by existing 
residents of Stopham Road, erection of speed limit signage and a traffic light system to 
allow pedestrians to cross beneath the railway bridge.  Most of the highway works are no

Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
20 FEBRUARY 2018

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), John Blackall, Philip Circus, 
David Coldwell, Brian Donnelly, Nigel Jupp, Gordon Lindsay, 
Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, Ben Staines, 
Claire Vickers and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Brian O'Connell, Jonathan Chowen, Roger Clarke, 
Ray Dawe, David Jenkins, Liz Kitchen, Tim Lloyd and Paul Marshall

PCS/62  MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 16 January were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman.

PCS/63  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/17/1499 – Councillor Nigel Jupp declared a personal interest in this item 
because one of the public speakers was a family friend.

DC/16/0728 – Councillor Ben Staines declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest.  He withdrew from the meeting for this item and took no part in its 
determination.   

PCS/64  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/65  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/66  DC/17/2564 - OAK TREE VIEW AND LANE TOP, NUTBOURNE ROAD, 
PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the removal of Conditions 2 and 3, relating to personal occupancy restrictions, 
to previously permitted DC/10/0586, which allowed the stationing of two 
caravans for settled gypsy accommodation on two separate sites.  The 
conditions restricted use of two mobile homes to the applicant, his wife and their 
immediate family.  

The application site was located about 1.7 kilometres west of Pulborough and 
500 metres south of Nutbourne in the countryside, although there were a 



Planning Committee (South)
20 February 2018

2

number of properties close to the site. It was screened by trees, hedging and 
fencing and accessed by a driveway off Nutbourne Road.  The site included a 
stable-block and paddock and there was an occupied barn on the site.
  
Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
consultation responses from HDC Strategic Planning and the Highway 
Authority, as contained within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been 17 
letters of objection from neighbouring and nearby properties.  Three members 
of the public spoke in objection to the application and the applicant addressed 
the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposed removal of personal 
occupancy conditions were: land use; impact on amenity; design and 
appearance; and highway safety. It was noted that if the conditions were 
removed the site could be included in the Council’s site allocation provision for 
gypsy, travellers and travelling showpeople.

Members considered the history of the site, its established use, the policy 
context, and concerns raised by some nearby residents.  It was noted that the 
number of pitches would not increase as a result of the proposal and use of the 
land would be controlled through conditions.  Members concluded that the 
proposal was acceptable. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2564 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

PCS/67  DC/17/1499 - FIRTOPS, GROVE LANE, WEST CHILTINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a two-storey 4-bedroom dwelling with detached garage, 
associated hardstanding and alterations to the access.  The application had 
been deferred by the Committee in December 2017 to allow for the design of 
the development to be reconsidered because of its potential overbearing impact 
on the amenities of Firswood Cottage and to achieve a design more in keeping 
with the style prevalent in the immediate setting (Minute No. PSC/53 
(19/12/2017) refers).

The application site was located on a large residential plot off Grove Lane within 
the West Chiltington build up area.  Members were referred to the previous 
report which contained details of relevant policies, planning history, the 
outcome of consultations and a planning assessment of the proposal. 



Planning Committee (South)
20 February 2018

3

3

Amended plans had been submitted that lowered the site ground levels by an 
additional half a metre and the applicant had provided details of proposed 
external materials and confirmed that timber cladding would be used on the 
garage. Other minor amendments, including to fenestration, had also been 
submitted.

An additional condition was recommended by officers requiring details of tree 
protective fencing, to be in place prior to the commencement of work and 
maintained until the works were completed, to be submitted for approval to the 
local planning authority.  

A site visit had been carried out to re-assess the proposed character, design 
and siting of the dwelling and how it related to neighbouring properties.  
Members were advised of the conclusions drawn by officers regarding amenity 
impact and design: the separation distances were considered acceptable; and 
the use of white painted brickwork on the dwelling and timber cladding on the 
garage were considered to be in keeping with other properties in the vicinity. 

Since publication of support a further letter of objection had been received.  
Two members of the public spoke in objection to the proposal, and the 
applicant’s agent addressed the committee in support of the proposal.

Members discussed the impact on neighbouring amenity in the light of 
additional details, the separation distances and orientation of the building.  
Some Members were still concerned that the scale and massing of the building 
could have an adverse impact on the amenity of the neighbouring property and 
on the character of the streetscene.  

After careful consideration Members concluded that the proposal had 
addressed some of the Committee’s previous concerns and noted that the scale 
of the building was not exceptional in an area of houses of varied sizes and 
designs.  Officers agreed that an additional condition to secure appropriate 
screening of the site would be added to protect the neighbouring amenity.        

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/1499 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, and two additional conditions: 

(i) to require details of tree protective fencing, to be in place prior to 
the commencement of works and maintained until works are 
completed, to be submitted for approval; and 

(ii) to secure satisfactory screening of the new house, to be agreed 
in consultation with Local Members and to be in place prior to 
occupation.



Planning Committee (South)
20 February 2018

4

PCS/68  DC/16/0728 - LAND ADJACENT TO RAILWAY COTTAGES AND 
PULBOROUGH RAILWAY STATION, STOPHAM ROAD, PULBOROUGH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of 23 houses and six flats with parking and landscaping, and the 
construction of a 106-space station car park, all served by a new access on 
Stopham Road. The required 35% affordable units would be secured through a 
legal agreement. The proposal also included private parking bays to serve 
some of the existing dwellings on Stopham Road which would be served by the 
new access. In addition to the planning application, the applicant proposed 
some significant community benefits including speed limit signage and a traffic 
light system on Stopham Road to allow pedestrians to cross beneath the 
railway bridge safely.  

The application had been granted by the Committee in August 2016, subject to 
the completion of a legal agreement (Minute No. DCS/33 (16.08.16) refers).  
The completion of this legal agreement had been delayed for a number of 
reasons as set out in the report and the Committee were to reconsider the 
application in the light of this delay.  The legal agreement would no longer be 
required to secure infrastructure contributions because of the adoption of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy by the Council.

The application site was located to the north of Stopham Road and to the west 
of the railway line.  Members were referred to the previous report which 
contained details of the site location, relevant policies, planning history, the 
outcome of consultations and a planning assessment of the proposal. 

The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal, 
advising the Committee that agreement on the terms of the legal agreement 
had now been reached with all parties and the completion of the agreement 
was at its final stages.  A representative of the Parish Council also spoke in 
support of the proposal.

Members considered the reasons for the delay in finalising a legal agreement, 
and noted the progress that had been made since publication of the report.    

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into, no later than 23 March 
2018, to secure the provision of affordable housing, the 
completion of off-site highway improvements and the 
completion of a public car park with level pedestrian access to 
the western station platform.

(ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application 
DC/16/0728 be determined by the Head of Development with a 
view to approval.  



Planning Committee (South)
20 February 2018

5

5

(iv) In the event a suitably worded legal agreement has not been 
completed by 23 March 2018, or other later date as agreed by 
the Director of Planning, Economic Development and Property 
in consultation with Local Members, to refuse the application.  

The meeting closed at 4.00 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


